impairment losses and granting of corporate guarantees to a subsidiary as follows:

 Company
 2023  2022

 RM  RM
Corporate guarantees - unsecured
Limit:
In favour of third parties for supply goods and services to a

subsidiary
-  limit of guarantee 10,000,000  10,000,000

-  amount utilised 1,236,546  1,000,737

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in foreign
currencies. The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes.

Foreign currency risk is monitored closely and managed to an acceptable level.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in
United States Dollar (‘USD’), Euro (‘EUR’) and Singapore Dollar (‘SGD’) exchange rates against the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

  Group
  2023  2022
Profit after tax RM  RM

USD/RM - strengthen by 2% (2022: 2%) 165,800  168,900

 - weaken by 2% (2022: 2%) (165,800)  (168,900)

EUR/RM - strengthen by 2% (2022: 2%) 10,600  189,500
 - weaken by 2% (2022: 2%) (10,600)  (189,500)

SGD/RM - strengthen by 2% (2022: 2%) 36,100  8,100
 - weaken by 2% (2022: 2%) (36,100)  (8,100)

121

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 APRIL 2023 (continued)

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s
financial instruments would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposures to market risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily to
the Group’s deposits with investment banks and commercial banks. There is no formal hedging policy
with respect to interest rate exposure.

[…]

14

2.97

55,492,457

-

-

55,492,457

Floating rates
Short term funds 13 2.82 1,032,691 - - 1,032,691

Company

Fixed rates
Deposits with licensed

banks

14

3.11

24,670,942

-

-

24,670,942

As at 30 April 2022

Group

Fixed rates
Deposits with licensed

banks

14

1.90

45,916,747

-

-

45,916,747

Floating rates
Short term fund 13 2.15 3,679,417 - - 3,679,417

Company

Fixed rates
Deposits with licensed

banks

14

1.95

25,460,357

-

-

25,460,357

APOLLO FOOD HOLDINGS BERHAD 199401005792 (291471-M)

122

ANNUAL REPORT 2023
122

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 APRIL 2023 (continued)

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if interest
rates at the end of reporting period changed by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant.

 Group  Company
 2023  2022  2023  2022
 RM  RM  RM  RM
Profit after tax
- Increase by 1% (2022: 1%) 445,000  377,000  187,000  193,000
- Decrease by 1% (2022: 1%) (445,000)  (377,000)  (187,000)  (193,000)

(iv) Liquidity and cash flow risk

Liquidity risk and cash flow risk arises from the Group’s management of working capital. It is the risk that
the Group and the Company would encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations when due.

The Group and the Company monitor and maintain a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate
by management to finance the Group’s and the Company’s operations and to mitigate the effects of
fluctuations in cash flows.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the liabilities of the Group and of the Company at the
end of each reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.